

Case No. C081994

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

ALVIN DOE AND PAUL A. GLADDEN,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA, AND MARTHA SUPERNOR, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING CHIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE BUREAU OF FIREARMS,**

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Sacramento
Case No. 34-2014-00163821
Hon. David I. Brown

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Benbrook Law Group, PC
Bradley A. Benbrook (177786)
Stephen M. Duvernay (250957)
400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1610
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 447-4900
Facsimile: (916) 447-4904
steve@benbrooklawgroup.com

Attorneys for Appellants
Alvin Doe and Paul A. Gladden

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	11
I. Penal Code Section 27535 Exempts Federally Registered Collectors From The General Prohibition On Purchasing More Than One Handgun Of Any Type In A Thirty-Day Period	11
II. Since At Least 2005, DOJ Interpreted The Federally-Licensed Collector’s Exemption To Apply To The Purchase Of Any Type Of Handgun	14
III. DOJ Announced A New Enforcement Policy That Now Limits The Federally-Licensed Collector’s Exemption To Only The Purchase Of Curio And Relic Handguns	15
IV. Procedural Background	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. The New Regulation Is Void Because It Is Inconsistent With And Alters The Scope Of Section 27535’s Exemption	20
A. The New Regulation Is Inconsistent With The Plain Meaning Of Section 27535	21
B. The Federally-Licensed Collector’s Exemption Turns On The License Itself, Not On The Scope Of The Federal Privileges Afforded In The License	24
C. If The Legislature Intended The Exemption To Apply Only To Purchases Of Curio And Relic Firearms, It Would Have Said So—As It Has Done Elsewhere	27
D. Legislative History Confirms That The Licensed Collectors’ Exemption Applies To The Purchase Of Any Handgun	28

II.	The New Regulation Is Void Because It Was Not Adopted In Compliance With The APA	33
A.	DOJ Did Not Dispute Below That The New Regulation Constitutes A Regulation Under the APA	35
B.	The New Regulation Is Not The Only Legally Tenable Interpretation Of The Federally-Licensed Collector’s Exemption	36
C.	The State’s Public Policy Concerns About The Scope Of The Exemption Are Best Addressed Through The APA’s Open Rulemaking Process	39
	CONCLUSION	41
	CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY RULE 8.204(c)(1)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agnew v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 310 (1999)	36
<i>Bollay v. Cal. Office of Admin. Law</i> , 193 Cal. App. 4th 103 (2011).....	34, 36
<i>Brown v. Kelly Broad. Co.</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 711 (1989).....	28
<i>Cal. Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 342 (1995)	21
<i>Cal. Grocers Ass’n v. Dep’t of Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> , 219 Cal. App. 4th 1065 (2013).....	34
<i>Cal. Sch. Bds. Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 191 Cal. App. 4th 530 (2010).....	21, 33
<i>Capen v. Shewry</i> , 155 Cal. App. 4th 378 (2007).....	34
<i>Cnty. of San Diego v. Bowen</i> , 166 Cal. App. 4th 501 (2008).....	35
<i>English v. IKON Bus. Sols., Inc.</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 130 (2001).....	32
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003)	31
<i>Goodman v. Lozano</i> , 47 Cal. 4th 1327 (2010)	21
<i>Hawkins v. Wilton</i> , 144 Cal. App. 4th 936 (2006).....	19

<i>Hernandez v. City of Hanford</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 279 (2007)	31
<i>Kings Rehabilitation Ctr., Inc. v. Premo</i> , 69 Cal. App. 4th 215 (1999).....	33
<i>Klein v. United States</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 68 (2010)	28
<i>Lennane v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 263 (1994)	22
<i>Morning Star Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 324 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Williams</i> , 67 Cal. 2d 733, 748 (1967).....	9, 21
<i>People v. Albillar</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 47 (2010)	28
<i>People v. Traylor</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 1205 (2009)	22
<i>Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	31
<i>Super. Ct. v. Cnty. of Mendocino</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 45 (1996).	32
<i>Tidewater Marine W., Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 557 (1996)	33, 35, 40

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 923.....	13
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 4031.....	13
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 4037.....	13

Cal. Gov. Code § 11340.9	10, 20, 37
Cal. Gov. Code § 11342.2	10
Cal. Gov. Code § 11342.600	35, 36
Cal. Penal Code § 26710	12
Cal. Penal Code § 26970	27
Cal. Penal Code § 27535	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 27590	11
Cal. Penal Code § 27966	27
Cal. Penal Code § 31700	27

Regulations

27 C.F.R. § 478.41	13, 25, 26
27 C.F.R. § 478.93	13
27 C.F.R. § 478.94	16, 24
